



CHENNAI/ DIV

Digitally Signed. Name: K SRIRANGANAYAKI (IHOIRH) Date: 10-Oct-2024 22:23:31

Location: MASD/SR

ID: 2024447738

Office Order No.: M/P/T(TRAIN MANAGER)/OPTG/200/2024

Office Of: Divisional Railway Manager, Personnel Branch, Chennai Division, Chennai-600003

Date: 09-10-2024

Sub: Promotion to the post of Mail/Express Train Manager in Level-6 of 7th CPC in the Operating Department-Chennai Division-Reg.

\*\*\*\*\*

Having been found suitable the under-mentioned Sr. Passenger Train Manager is promoted as Mail/Express Train Manager in Level-6 of 7th CPC in the Operating Department, Chennai Division, and posted to the station mentioned against him.

Sr No.	Name / HRMS ID / Employee No / Community	Sub Type / W.E.F	Existing Particular	Revised Particular	Remarks
			Department / Designation Zone /Division/Station/Office/Section BU Pay Level/Basic Pay	Department / Designation Zone /Division/Station/Office/Section BU Pay Level/Basic Pay	
1	S ANANDAN / LXFKOY / 15208076273 / GEN	Regular Promotion / 09-10-2024	OPERATING / SENIOR PASSENGER TRAIN MANAGER SR / MASD / MAS / SD/MAS / 0602551 6 / 76500	OPERATING / MAIL/EXPRESS TRAIN MANAGER SR / MASD /MS / SD/MS 0602552 6 / Will be fixed later	Charged against UR point

The above promotion is ordered subject to the following conditions:

- 1. He is not placed under suspension.
- 2. No departmental proceedings/criminal proceedings have been initiated against him.
- 3. There are no DAR/SPE/Vig cases pending against him.
- 4. The above employee is eligible for all the transfer privileges on the promotion/transfer account subject to eligibility.
- 5. In terms of para 113 of IREM vol. I, there is a probation period of 12 months in the promotional grade. At the end of the probation period, if the appointing authority considers that the work of the Railway Servant during the one year probation period on promotions has not been satisfactory, or the same is needed to be watched for some more time, he may revert the concerned employee to the post of grade from which the employee was promoted or extend the period of probation as the case may be. (Bd's letter No.E(NG) 1-98/CN5/1/dt. 02.08.2001 (PBC No. 135/2001 dt. 24.08.2001).
- 6. The employee should be relieved within a stipulated period of 10 days from the date of issue of promotion orders. The intimation about the promotion given effect to and the relief of the employee on promotion to other stations should be sent to this office on expiry of 10 days time. If no intimation about the promotion given effect to, the relief of the employees, who are under orders of promotion to outstation, unwillingness letters of the unwilling employees whom intimation is not received are unwilling and they will be debarred for further promotion as per extant orders, on expiry of 10 days time without any reminder. Also there should not be any request from the employees as well as from the controlling supervisors/officers for the retention of the employees in the same station.
- 7. The transfer on promotion should be given effect immediately. The date of independent duty may be advised to this office immediately.
- 8. The employee is eligible for the higher rate of pay only from the date of shouldering higher responsibilities. The option form with the option exercised therein should be submitted within one month from the date of assuming higher responsibility. His pay will be fixed only on receipt of the option.

- 9. It is the personal responsibility of the Supervisory officials concerned to ensure the immediate relief of the employee who is under orders of transfer on promotion. The relief of the employee should not be held on Administrative Grounds. The employee who is in the occupation of Rly.Qrts., at the present station should vacate the same on relief failing which action will be taken as per rules in force from time to time.
- 10. In Case of employees refuse promotion expressly or otherwise will be debarred as provided under para 224 of IREM 1989 edition Volume-I, and they will not be eligible to be considered for further MACP till they agree to be considered for promotion again.
- 11. The promotion is ordered subject to further orders which may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court as laid down in RBE.No.91/2018 (PBC No.116/2018) and clarification issued by PCPO/MAS on PBC NO. 116/2018 & 141/2019 vide letter No.P(S)171/Reservation/Policy/2020 Dt.18.03.2020.

This has the approval of the Competent Authority.

(K. SRIRANGANAYAKI) APO/T/MAS /Sr.DPO/MAS

File Reference No.: SR-MAS0PERS(TFCC)/175/2021, 495478

## Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

Sr.DOM/MAS, Sr.DFM/MAS, For inf.
SD/MAS, MS
TI/OT CELL,
Ch.OS- OPTG Branch, Confidential Section, CP CELL,
Ch.OS- TFC/BILLS, PASS, QRS, DAR, Employee concerned,
O.O FILE, GUIDE FILE
DS/SRMU,
DS/AI-SC-ST-REA,
DS/AI-OBC-REA.

(K. SRIRANGANAYAKI) APO/T/MAS

Annexure attached: 0 Pages /Sr.DPO/MAS